

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 171

Chapter 171.

Resolve, in Favor of the Public Utilities Commission, to Take Care of Expenses Provided for Under Chapter One Hundred Seventeen, Section Thirty-one, Chapter Fifty-five, Section One, and Chapter Twenty-four, Sections Thirty-four and Thirty-eight of the Revised Statutes.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the fiscal year of the State of Maine now ends on June thirtieth instead of December first, and no money is available under a regular appropriation for the first six months of the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one, and whereas the appropriation for the first six months of the year nineteen hundred and twenty-one for the purposes hereinafter set forth is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and in the judgment of this legislature an emergency exists by reason thereof, now therefore

Appropriations for public utilities commission for administration. Resolved: That there be, and hereby are, appropriated for and in behalf of the public utilities commission the following sums for the following purposes, namely:

Clerk Hire. For the period between January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for salaries and clerk hire (chapter one hundred seventeen, section thirtyone; chapter fifty-five, section one, of the revised statutes), the sum of twenty-one thousand six hundred dollars; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of forty-three thousand two hundred dollars for the same purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of forty-three thousand two hundred dollars, for the same purposes.

General office expenses. For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for general office expenses (chapter fifty-five, section one, revised statutes) the sum of five thousand dollars; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the same purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the same purposes.

Grade Crossings. For the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentytwo, the sum of ten thousand dollars for grade crossing purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending

CHAP. 172

June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of ten thousand dollars for the same purposes.

Steamboat inspection. For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for steamboat inspectors and their expenses, the sum of one thousand three hundred dollars; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of two thousand six hundred dollars for the same purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twentythree, the sum of two thousand six hundred dollars for the same purposes.

Navigation on inland water. For the period beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, for aid of navigation, the sum of one thousand dollars; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of one thousand one hundred dollars for the same purposes; for the year beginning July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two and ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of one thousand one hundred dollars for the same purposes.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency set forth in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 9, 1921.

Chapter 172.

Resolve, in Favor of Wiscasset-Edgecomb Bridge.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the condition of the long bridge, so-called, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb in this state is such as to constitute a menace to the safety of the travelers thereon and extensive repair thereof is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and,

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore be it

Wiscasset-Edgecomb bridge, repair and reconstruction of. Resolved: That the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars be and hereby is appropriated to repair and rebuild the long bridge, so-called, between the towns of Wiscasset and Edgecomb in the County of Lncoln; but in case of the adoption by the people of the proposed constitutional amendment submitted by this legislature authorizing the use of the proceeds of state